Public Document Pack

AGENDA
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 21 September 2021 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS

Members:

Councillor Barrington-King (Chairman), Councillors Holden (Vice-Chairman),
Lewis, Pope, Rands, Scott, Simmons and Wormington

Quorum:

3 Members

1

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

(Pages 5 - 6)

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on
the agenda in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the
Monitoring Office before the meeting.

(Pages 7 - 8)

3

Notification of Persons Registered to Speak
To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to
speak, of which due notice has been given in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 18 or 19, and which item(s) they wish to
speak on.

(Pages 9 - 10)

4

Minutes of the Meeting dated 22 July 2021
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record.
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is
their accuracy.

(Pages 11 - 16)

5

Electoral Review: Council Size Submissions
To consider and decide on the recommendations set out in the
associated report.

(Pages 17 - 46)

6

Whole Council Elections
To consider and decide on the recommendations set out in the
associated report.

(Pages 47 - 60)

Page 1

7

Urgent Business
To consider any other items with the Chairman decides are
urgent, for reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Pages 61 - 62)

8

Date of Next Meeting
To note that the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 19 October
2021.

(Pages 63 - 64)

Democratic Services Team
Tel:
(01892) 554413
Email: Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS

Watch Live
Watch this meeting live via the Council’s website.
Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available.
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
[...]
e@tunbridgewells.gov.uk or call 01892 554413.

If you require this information in another format
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email
committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Apologies for Absence
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Procedural Item
To receive any apologies for absence.

Page

1 of 1

Page 5

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Apologies for Absence

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Declarations of Interest
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Procedural Item
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please
contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting.

Page

1 of 1

Page 7

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Declarations of Interest

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Notification of Persons Registered to
Speak
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Procedural Item
To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to speak, of which due
notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18 or 19, and which
item(s) they wish to speak on.

Information for members of the public wishing to speak.
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an
agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens
when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting.
There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each.
Places are allocated on a first come first serve basis except that id there are several
speakers from the same group they will be asked to nominate someone to represent their
collective view.
Once registered, speakers will need to attend the meeting in person. Comments should be
the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members of the committee may
not answer questions or get into debate with you.

Page

1 of 1

Page 9

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Notification of Persons Registered to Speak

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
1
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Thursday, 22 July 2021
Present: Councillor Paul Barrington-King (Chairman)
Councillors Holden (Vice-Chairman), Lewis, Pope, Rands, Scott, Simmons and
Wormington
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section
151 Officer)), Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance) and Caroline Britt (Democratic
Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Dr Hall
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
GP22/21

There were no apologies received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
GP23/21

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at
the meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18):
GP24/21

Councillor Dr Hall had registered to speak on Agenda Items 5 and 6.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 27 APRIL 2021
GP25/21

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 27 April 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

WHOLE COUNCIL ELECTIONS
GP26/21

Jane Clark, Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report as set out
in the Agenda.
Registered Speakers: Councillor Dr Hall.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

-

An earlier report by Mike McGeary (2011) would be circulated to
Members after the meeting.
Appendix B provided details of the relative merits of each system, but
if Members decided further information would be helpful to residents,
this could be done. But to note, the consultation was due to be
published on Monday 26 July 2021.
It was suggested whole elections would be good for the stability of the
Council and better provided for medium and long term financial
planning.
It was fu
[...]
criptive to give the electorate enough
information to make an informed decision.
The two proposed consultations included in the Agenda would be
published as one consultation for a period of 6 weeks. The
information would be amalgamated and would total 4 questions.
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE)
don’t consult on Council size. The reason TWBC were suggesting a
consultation was to gather evidence on this issue.
The LGBCE were likely to run a consultation in early 2022 on the size,
shape and names of Wards.
There was no formal way to weight consultation responses so it would
be for Members to make a judgement on what weighting to put on
each response.
In terms of numbers of Councillors, this was determined by ratio of
Councillors to electorate. To increase the number of Councillors
(more than 48) there would need to be a strong case as to why there
was a need to go outside of the range as determined by the Boundary
Commission. It was unlikely the Boundary Commission would agree
to a higher number of Councillors.
However, if Councillors wanted to include a higher number as part of
the Consultation process this could be done.
It should be noted that Tonbridge and Malling had agreed to reduce
their number of Councillors by 11.
It was recognised that it was unlikely there would be a high level of
response to the consultation. The consultation would help to inform
views, but it was not the only piece of evidence for Members.
Consultation was a legal requirement and must include key

Page 12

Agenda Item 4
3

-

-

-

-

stakeholders, including Parish and Town Councils. Given this, there
was no reason not to also include members of the public.
Engagement with the electorate was important and to ensure the
decisions as a result of the consultation were fully understood.
Elections by thirds allowed feedback on decisions 3 out of 4 years and
could potentially avoid big mistakes and/or commitments being made.
It was important that Members helped educate the electorate so they
knew what they were voting for.
The reasons for the answers the electorate gave would be important.
It would be further important that the right questions were asked.
It was suggested it should be made clear the research referred to in
the preamble was quite old and based on national rather than local
elections.
There was a discussion on the use of ‘yes’ and ‘no answers in the
consultation. It was suggested that this form of questioning was
outdated. The answers should instead be in the form of statements.
Ultimately it would be for Councillors to make a decision on this issue.
Consultations were only part of the decision making process.
The Borough already benefited from over 200 representatives –
Parish, Town, Borough and County.
The preamble could be amended to reflect the research in 2003 and
include a hyperlink to that research.
The wording of Question 1 could be changed to not include a ‘yes’ ‘no’
answer.
The General Purposes Committee was a regulatory committee so the
decision rested with this committee rather than with Cabinet. If a
decision could not be made, it would be referred straight to Full
Council.
An amendment to Question 1 was proposed by Cllr Wormington,
seconded by Cllr Pope and a vote was requested. The wording to be
amended as follows:

“Which electoral system do you think the Council should have?
- All Out (where Councillors are elected once every four years)
- By thirds (where a third of Councillors are elected three years out of
four)”
-

A vote was taken:
o 6 for
o 1 against
o 1 abstain

-

The amendment was passed.

RESOLVED – The recommendations set out in the report were supported to
include the amendment to Question 1.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
4
ELECTORAL REVIEW
GP27/21

Jane Clark, Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report as set out
in the Agenda.
Registered Speakers: Councillor Dr Hall.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

-

-

-

To note, a revised table showing the electoral ratio was circulated at
the meeting as there were technical issues with the original version
published on the website. In addition, the source information from the
Boundary Commission was also circulated.
The number of Councillors listed were sample numbers, more
numbers could be added as long as they were divisible by three.
To produce a range maps to show how the Wards would change if the
number of Councillors changed was not possible.
Because the process was complex the Boundary Commission
required that the number of Councillors be established first before
work commenced on Ward Boundaries.
If the decision was to continue to elect by thirds, Ward patterns would
change dramatically because there was a requirement for three
Member Wards.
It was disappointing the Boundary Commission did not take into
account population size.
The Borough could increase in size by one third, but with no additional
representation.
It was suggested the consultation should include a number higher
than the current number of 48. It was also suggested that the
consultation include a column that allowed respondents to ‘choose’
their own number.
It would also be important respondents knew what the current number
of Councillors were.
The number of Councillors wasn’t as important as ensuring that those
Councillors were effective.
In terms of total number of Councillors, TWBC sat in the middle across
the region.
If the Council moved to three Members per Ward it would sit near the
bottom of the list.
The more Councillors the better the ratio between Councillors and
population.
The Boundary Commission did take into consideration population
growth.
It was suggested that the question should be amended to better
explain what was being sought by the Council.
An amendment was proposed by Cllr Rands, seconded by Cllr Holden
and a vote was requested. The wording to be amended as follows:

“Would you like to have:
- Fewer Councillors (this will save money, but Councillors will represent
more people);
- 48 Councillors (this is the same as we currently have);
- More Councillors (this may cost more money, but Councillors will
represent a smaller group of people and would take into account of a
growing population).”

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
5
-

A vote was taken:
o 5 for
o 1 against
o 2 abstain

-The Amendment was passed.
RESOLVED – The recommendations set out in the report were supported
including the amendment to the question.
URGENT BUSINESS
GP28/21

There was no urgent business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
GP29/21

Two further meetings would need to be scheduled, dates agreed as follows:
Thursday 19 August 2021 at 6:30pm
Tuesday 21 September 2021 at 6:30pm

NOTE: The meeting concluded at 8.35 pm.

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Electoral Review – Council Size
For General Purposes Committee on 21 September 2021

Summary
Lead Director: Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development
Head of Service: Jane Clarke – Head of Policy and Governance
Report Author: Jane Clarke – Head of Policy and Governance
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: [All]
Approval Timetable
General Purposes Committee
Full Council

Date
21 September 2021
6 October 2021

Recommendations
The officer recommendations are:
1.

That the General Purposes Committee recommends to Full Council that the
Council Size Submission (the Submission) at appendix A be approved and
submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission (the Commission) for
England by 1 November 2021, with any amendments as made during debate.

2.

That authority be delegated to the Head of Policy and Governance in
consultation with Group Leaders to make such amendments to the Submission
as are necessary to give effect to the resolutions passed by Full Council prior to
the Submission being submitted to the Commission.

Page

1 of 12

Page 17

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Electoral Review: Council Size Submission

Agenda Item 5

1

Introduction and Background

1.1

T
[...]
focus that the Commission is looking to understand more
about are:
•
•
•

Page

2 of 12

Strategic Leadership
Accountability
Community Leadership

Page 18

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Electoral Review: Council Size Submission

Agenda Item 5
2.3

Further analysis of these three focus areas, and more detailed evidence is
provided in the draft submission at appendix A.

Strategic Leadership
Cabinet and Portfolios
2.4

The section on strategic leadership seeks to understand how many councillors
are needed to provide strategic leadership to the Council. It asks a series of
questions around the Cabinet model of governance, how policy formation should
work going forwards, and who should be involved in this.

2.5

Questions around the role and functioning of Cabinet and portfolio holders were
accepted by members as being the preserve of the Leader of the Council. As
such these questions were not discussed by the committee members.

2.6

The Council has operated a Cabinet of between five and six portfolio holders for
a number of years. It was previously higher at seven members but has reduced
over time. The portfolios are renewed at Annual Cabinet in May, and where
necessary changes are made. However, as the Council has been steadily
delivering the projects and ambitions set out in the original Five-Year Plan from
2014, there has been no need to change the portfolios or how they operate in
any substantial way, and in fact this would have been detrimental to the delivery
of the plan.

2.7

Going forwards, the Council will continue to deliver its core strategies and
services, but over time several Council services have reduced in size or scope,
or no longer continue to be provided. More evidence for this is provided in the
Submission.

Governance Model
2.8

Workshop members had a fuller discussion on the governance model at the
Council. The benefits of the current ‘hybrid’ system (which allows for pre-Cabinet
scrutiny of Cabinet reports by backbench members) were discussed
[...]
 a new Parish Council (Rusthall Parish Council) was
created in 2011, but otherwise this has mostly remained the same for the
majority of members. Members did report through the workshops an increase in
the amount of time they are spending on ward work, mainly attributable to social
media and its impact. It is possible that introducing social media training for
members may help them to manage this aspect of their workload however.

3.5

In summary then, across the focus areas that the Boundary Commission asks
the Council to consider, it is apparent that there has been an overall reduction in
the number of official responsibilities and requirements placed on members over
time, and this change should be taken into account when arriving at a Council
Size figure.

Public Consultation
3.6

The Council ran a public consultation between Monday 26 July and Sunday 5
September which asked members of the public their views on the electoral
system, and on Council Size. There were 467 online responses, 48 paper
responses from adverts placed in local newspapers, and two email response.
Some online responses were from Parish and Town Councillors who chose to
respond individually rather than as an organisation. There were nine organisation
responses; seven from Parish Councils; one from the Royal Tunbridge Wells
Town Forum; and one from the Royal Tunbridge Wells and Area Access Group.

3.7

The full results of the consultation were circulated to members separately, but in
summary 255 online and paper responses chose fewer Councillors, 205
responses chose to remain 48 councillors and 56 chose more Councillors. One
respondent did not fill in this question.

3.8

Of the organisational responses that were received, Bidborough, Capel,
Cranbrook & Sissinghurst, Frittenden, Goudhurst, and Sandhurst Parish Councils
chose to remain with 48 Councillors, the Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Forum
chose fewer Councillors, and Horsmonden Parish Council and the Royal
Tunbridge Wells and Area Access Gro
[...]
p

Description
➢ In general terms how do councillors carry out their
representational role with electors?
➢ Does the council have area committees and what are
their powers?
➢ How do councillors seek to engage with their
constituents? Do they hold surgeries, send newsletters,
hold public meetings or maintain blogs?
➢ Are there any mechanisms in place that help councillors
interact with young people, those not on the electoral
register, and/or other minority groups and their
Key lines of
representative bodies?
explanation
➢ Are councillors expected to attend community meetings,
such as parish or resident’s association meetings? If so,
what is their level of involvement and what roles do they
play?
➢ Explain your approach to the Area Governance structure.
Is your Area Governance a decision-making forum or an
advisory board? What is their relationship with locally
elected members and Community bodies such as Town
and Parish Councils? Looking forward how could they be
improved to enhance decision-making?
Generally Councillors fulfil their representational role with
elected members by sitting on committees at the council,
and taking part in working groups as required.

Analysis

The Full Council meeting also provided both members and
members of the public a significant opportunity to represent
the views of the public, to ask questions, to raise issues and
to voice concerns.
Surgeries were more commonly held in the past but are
much less frequent today. Members now take the
opportunities presented through social media to contact
segments of the electorate directly.
For rural members, attendance at parish council meetings
for at least some of the time is normal. For members in the

Page 44

Page | 15

Appendix A
un-parished wards of Royal Tunbridge Wells, attendance at
the Town Forum for at least some meetings is normal. There
is no formal requirement to attend either parish council or
town forum meetings however.
➢ How do councillors deal with their casework? Do they
pass it on to council officers? Or do they take a more indepth approach to resolving issues?
➢ What support do members receive?
Key lines of
➢ How has technology influenced the way in which
explanation
councillors work? And interact with their electorate?
➢ In what ways does the council promote service users’
engagement/dispute resolution with service providers
and managers rather than through councillors?
Members deal with casework in different ways within the
authority, and this is very much dependent on the person.
There is no formal requirement for members to handle
casework in a particular way.
To support members in their role, frequent (almost weekly)
all member briefings are provided on a range of ‘hot topics’,
to ensure members stay up-to-date and well informed. A
weekly newsletter is also produced containing vital
information about council services and about issues and
events in the borough.

Casework

Members have access to a Microsoft account and Skype for
Business and will be receiving Microsoft Teams in due
course. Each member is offered a tablet when they start with
the Council, but the Council is device agnostic, and so
members may use their own bought equipment if they wish.
An IT allowance is consolidated into their main member
Analysis
allowance. Where members need specific support (around
connectivity, use of equipment, etc.) this has been provided
by the IT service and Democratic Services.
Members have access to a ‘GoAnywhere’ microsite which
stores video recordings of member briefings as part of a
digital reference library. Other large documentation (such as
the emerging Local Plan) is also stored on this site for
reference.
Complaints about Council services are not managed by
members. The Council has a robust complaints
management system, which allows complaints to be made
by the public online, via email, telephone, letter or face to
face. Regular training on complaints management is
provided to officers to ensure complaints are channelled into
the complaints system. The first stage for complaints is a
response at Head of Service level, and the second stage is

Page 45

Page | 16

Appendix A
a response by the Chief Executive or director. After this the
complainant can complain to the Ombudsmen.

Other Issues
Respondent may use this space to bring any other issues of relevance to the attention of
the Commission.
None.

Summary
In following this template respondents should have been able to provide the Commission
with a robust and well-evidenced case for their proposed council size; one which gives a
clear explanation as to the governance arrangements and number of councillors required to
represent the authority in the future.
Use this space to summarise the proposals and indicate other options considered. Explain
why these alternatives were not appropriate in terms of their ability to deliver effective
Strategic Leadership, Accountability (Scrutiny, Regulation and Partnerships), and
Community Leadership.
To be filled in following further discussion at General Purpose Committee.

Page 46

Page | 17

Agenda Item 6

Whole Council Elections
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Summary
Lead Member: Cllr Barrington-King – Chairman of General Purposes Committee
Lead Director: Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development
Head of Service: Jane Clarke – Head of Policy and Governance
Report Author: Jane Clarke – Head of Policy and Governance
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
General Purposes Committee
Special Full Council

Date
21 September 2021
6 October 2021

Recommendations
The Officer recommendation is:
1. That the General Purposes Committee considers the results of the consultation
(circulated separately), and the savings identified at appendix A, and refers the
matter of Whole Council elections on to a specially convened meeting of Full
Council on 6 October 2021.

Page

1 of 10

Page 47

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Whole Counci
[...]
elections, saving time and
money.

Page 50

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Whole Council Elections

Agenda Item 6
•
•

2.7

Is a simpler and clearer system for the electorate.
Avoids regular swings in politics caused by transitory ‘of-the-moment’
issues.

Some people commented through the consultation (regardless of which options
they picked) that a proportional representation system, or that an election ‘by
halves’ system would be preferable. Neither of these issues are something that
the Council can act on however: voting in local government using a proportional
representation system would be a National Government decision; and voting ‘by
halves’ is not an option open to the Council for legal reasons contained in the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

3. Costs and Savings
3.1

It is worth repeating that, as a Best Value authority, Members are required to
consider the costs of services, and from time to time review those costs to
ensure that the tax-payer is receiving best value for money.

3.2

Whole Council elections (all out) cost less to run than electing by thirds, in
particular where those elections can be combined with other significant elections
such as the Police and Crime Commissioner elections (as the costs for fixed
entities such as polling stations, staff on polling stations, training etc., are
shared).

3.3

An example of the savings that could be achieved over a four-year period is set
out at Appendix A. This shows that over the four-year cycle from 2024 to 2027
the authority would save over £200,000 by not holding Borough elections in 2026
or 2027.

4. Next Steps
4.1

As outlined in section one, it must be a specially convened meeting of Full
Council that passes a resolution to move to Whole Council elections, if that is the
will of the Council. This specially convened meeting can be held immediately
before the normal scheduled meeting of Full Council on 6 October 2021, with the
latter being held ‘on the rising of’ the spe
[...]
e for Cranbrook & Sissinghurst
Parish Recharge for Frittenden
Parish Recharge for Goudhurst
Parish Recharge for Paddock Wood
Parish Recharge for Pembury
Parish Recharge for Rusthall
Parish Recharge for Southborough
Parish Recharge for Speldhurst

-

54,062.91
18.00
17,165.00
14,749.28
37,780.00
250.00
1,333.65
4,116.72
1,368.65
4,029.64
5,425.45
2,844.38
2,838.82
6,973.04
2,962.57
92,132.27

Page 59

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Urgent Business
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Procedural Item
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page

1 of 1

Page 61

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Urgent Business

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Date of the Next Meeting
For General Purposes Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021

Procedural Item
To note that the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 19 October 2021.

Page

1 of 1

Page 63

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Date of the Next Meeting

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Barrington-King (Chairman) 
Councillors Simmons and Wormington 

 
Officers in Attendance: Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance), Claudette Valmond 
(Principal Solicitor) and Mark O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and Engagement Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Dr Hall and Ellis 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
GP30/21 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lewis, Pope, Rands and Scott.  
Councillor Holden was not present. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
GP31/21 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK 
 
GP32/21 
 

Councillor Dr Hall had registered to speak on agenda items 5 and 6. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 22 JULY 2021 
 
GP33/21 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 22 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW: COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSIONS 
 
GP34/21 
 

Jane Clarke, Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report as set out 
in the agenda. 
 
Registered Speakers: Councillor Dr Hall. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- A proposal was made and agreed to amend the first paragraph of the 
analysis under the Community Leadership section (Appendix A – 
page 44 of the report) as follows: 
“Generally Councillors fulfil their representational role with elected 
members by sitting on committees at the council, and taking part in 
working groups as required, canvassing the opinions of their electors 
through social media, on the doorstep and meetings with local 
stakeholders (e.g. community and business leaders) and 
communicating Council decisions and political discussions that affect 
them.  For many Councillors this makes up the bulk of their work.” 

- It appeared from the responses given, the general consensus was 
either for a small reduction in the number of Councillors or that the 
current number was about right.   

- There was a suggestion for an amendment to better reflect the 



2 

 
 

different ways Councillors undertook their casework.  It was proposed 
and agreed that the suggested form of words would sit better under 
the reasoning section of the report rather than within the analysis 
section of Casework (Appendix A - page 45 of the report).  The text to 
be included as follows: 
“Members deal with casework in different ways within the authority, 
and this is very much dependent on the person.  There is no formal 
requirement for members to handle casework in a particular way.  
Some Councillors do take a very hands on approach to resolving 
casework, spending considerable time and effort to go the extra mile 
for their residents. In the consultation it was clear that many residents 
wished some Councillors were more active in this task and having a 
good supply of Councillors will enable us to continue to do this 
practically.” 

- It was suggested that something on accessibility and workload should 
be included in the reasoning section (Appendix A – Page 36 of the 
report).  It would also be important to encourage a more diverse 
make-up of the Council.   

- It was recognised that it was unlikely that the role would be practical 
for most of the electorate as a full time occupation.  It was also 
recognised that on occasions the work involved was a full time job.  It 
would be difficult to strike the right balance in order to encourage a 
wider range of people to become a Councillor. 

- The Council welcomed any measures that would encourage greater 
diversity. 

- It was proposed and agreed to include something along the following 
lines: 
“A greater workload for Councillors is likely to make the role less 
attractive to those in full time employment and those with child care 
responsibilities.  We are concerned that this would have a 
disproportionate impact on younger people and women who are often 
those involved in full time work/childcare responsibilities already.” 

- The reasoning proposed and agreed at this meeting would go forward 
to Full Council.  It would be possible to include information in this 
section following Full Council and a meeting to be scheduled with 
Group Leaders.  

- There was clear appetite from those who responded to the 
consultation to reduce costs by having fewer Councillors.  It was 
suggested that included in the reasoning section it should be stated 
that the public were clear that costs should be reduced via a reduction 
in the number of Councillors.   

- Whilst the idea of reducing overall costs could be agreed, a trade off 
in reducing the number of Councillors would reduce effectiveness and 
therefore should not be supported.   

- Councillors basic salary would not result in a significant saving for the 
Council. Discussions on the merits of reducing the number of 
Councillors by either 3 or 6 would see a reduction in overall costs to 
the Council of around £15 to £33k per annum (Councillors receive a 
basic salary of £5.5k p.a.). 

- Councillor salaries/allowances had not risen for a number of years.   
- It was agreed that reasoning around costs would not be included. 
- It was suggested that there were good reasons to reduce the number 

of Councillors by small amount.  The number proposed was 42 
Councillors. 

- A recorded vote was requested to determine the number of 
Councillors to be put forward as a recommendation to Full Council. 



3 

 
 

 
A recommendation that 48 Councillors be the number put forward to Full 
Council: 
 
Agreed – 2 
Against – 1 
Abstain - 0 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be amended to reflect the amendments as 
detailed.  That the number of Councillors to be recommended to Full Council 
be 48. 
 
 

WHOLE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 
 
GP35/21 
 

Jane Clarke, Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report as set out 
in the agenda. 
 
Registered Speakers: Councillor Dr Hall. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- There was concern that a significant amount of education on how all 
out elections worked would be needed to ensure the electorate both 
knew and understood the process. 

- Many other Councils already used all out elections. 
- Candidates moved/resigned etc. but the process of replacing them 

would be the same.  It was therefore unclear as to why all out 
elections were deemed to be more complicated than elections by 
thirds.   

- It was suggested that understanding multi-candidate voting was more 
complicated for some people. 

- It was confirmed that only two authorities in Kent still did elections by 
thirds, TWBC and Maidstone. 

 
RESOLVED – That results of the consultation be noted and that the matter 
be referred to a specially convened meeting of Full Council on 6 October 
2021. 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
GP36/21 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
GP37/21 
 

The date of the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 
6:30pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm. 
 


